



AUG 1 0 1983

Terri A. Loss nzon, Adm, Aide Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

Docket	No.	

IN THE MATTER O	)F	)
MINING PERMIT R	(EQUIREMENTS )	)
FOR THE ETSI PI	PELINE )	)
PROJECT'S PROPO	SED THUNDER )	)
BASIN COAL PREP	ARATTON PLANT	١

## ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The Petitioner, ETSI Pipeline Project, and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division, having entered into a Stipulation in an effort to resolve the above-entitled matter to the mutual satisfaction of both said parties, and it appearing that the Intervenor, Powder River Basin Resource Council, has no objection to said dismissal of this matter so long as the terms of said Stipulation are fully complied with, and the Council being fully advised in the premises, HEREBY ORDERS THAT:

The Petitioner's request for hearing is hereby dismissed.

Dated this 10th day of July, 1983.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Terri A. Lorenzon, certify that the foregoing ORDER OF
DISMISSAL was served by placing a true and correct copy thereof in the
United States mail, postage prepaid, this 10th day of July, 1983,
addressed as follows:

Marilyn S. Kite 2020 Carey Avenue Suite 500 Cheyenne, WY 82001

Grant Parker
Powder River Basin Resource Council
48 N. Main
Sheridan, WY 82801

and by interoffice mail this same date to:

Robert E. Sundin, Director Department of Environmental Quality 401 West 19th St. - 2nd Floor Cheyenne, WY 82002

Roger Shaffer
Acting Administrator
DEQ Land Quality Division
401 West 19th St. - 3rd Floor
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Weldon S. Caldbeck Assistant Attorney General 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

> Terri A. Lorenzon Administrative Aide

Environmental Quality Council